
Norman Okla	 June 4-1903

The Regents met at the Office of the University at 10 AM pursuant to adjournment.

Present

Absent

J L Wilkin
H B Gilstrap
D L Larsh Secty
R E Wood
Dr G W Sutton Pr
Hon T B Ferguson Governor

The minutes of meeting May 8th were read and approved.

The following bills were audited, allowed, and warrants authorized drawn
in payment
D H Carr	 Typewriting	 .60
W H Austin Work on grounds 3.45
Geo Austin

" 1.20
T M Trotter " 1.05
J A Fox Scavenger work 10.50
J B Barbour & Sons Oils & supplies 139.25
A J Burkett Work in office .75
Florence Monroe " 14.10
Devon & Reynolds Co Sketching Canvas 21.30
F Barteldes & Co Grass Seed 17.78
D T Simpson Work in Athletic Field 3.75
Inter Collegian Pub Co. Books & Cuts 9.00
Library Bureau Cards etc 7.00
Rand McNally & Co Map 6.80
Evergreen Nurseries Trees 14.37
W T Sommers Work on Tennis Court 2.10
Clarence Reeds Work on drives 2.80
Wm Goodbody Envelops 16.20
1st Bap Church of Norman Coal & use of church 50.00
R L Ewing Work on Grounds 1.05
V L Parrington Expenses on Catalog 13.60
C D Bunker Cost of Snake Coll'n 4.50
R M Powell Work on Grounds 4.00
0 Leslie Mail Carrier 3.50
City of Norman Water for Gym 8.30
R A Wooldridge Tin Work 4.25
Chas Lambert Work on Grounds 1.80
F B Lacey " .75
Barbour & Sons Supplies 15.25
L L Hutchinson Work on Grounds .75
C A Long Janitor 3.00
J J Burke PM Stamps 43.00
Kingkade Book & Staty Letter files 2.22
Norman Transcript Envelops & Ptg 5.95
Jno Finney Model Maker 75.00



Parcy Powers
Kirk Reynolds
G W Wilcox
Harvey Loomis
P R Davis
J E Mertes
Tom Ferguson
Norman Paine
Harry Colbert
Geo Long
F A Cherry
C H Davis
J E Hallinen
Umpire
C H Davis
F A Cherry
W A Fuqua
Uni Press Ass'n
W F & Co's Express
Ashbrook Cooper
J M Finney
Dorsay Ptg Co
R D Swisher Mfg Co
Iler & Co
E M Yates
S Hurd
State Capital Ptg Co
M McGinley

Work on Grounds

Extra salary a/c Geom
Advertising
Newsletter work

Reporting
Exp chgs
Frt chgs
Model Maker
Envelops etc
Rubbr Stamps etc
1 Brl alcohol
2 Rolls Wire Netting
Work on Grounds
Pub Notices
Sundries

1.05
32.10
1.65
3.40
6.05
1.80
4.50
4.20
3.00

.60
2.15
1.50

81.25
5.00

.50

.70
7.02

32.50
14.55
14.96
75.00
21.50
1.75

24.89
7.80

59.70
9.00

13.45
•

Upon motion duly carried the officers of the Board were authorized to
draw warrant favor Postmaster at Norman for Postage on mailing out catalogues
soon as correct amount is ascertained. Warrant for 50.00 each was ordered
drawn in favor of Rev S D Dutcher and Hon 0 R Feagan for Baccalaureate sermon
and annual address delivered by them respectively.

Upon recommendation of President D R Boyd and the University Faculty, the Regents
by a unanimous vote confered degrees upon the persons constituting the Gradu-
ating Class of 1903, as follows.

College of Arts and Sciences
Rosa Margane Burnett

	
Bachelor of Arts in English

Magna cum laude
Elizabeth Pearl Bell
	

Bachelor of Arts in English
George Augustus Bucklin	 Bachelor of Arts in English

cum laude
Helen Ober Drown	 Bachelor of Arts in English

cum laude
Alba M Edwards	 Bachelor of Arts in English

Magna cum laude
Newton Eddy Gorton 	 Bachelor of Arts in Mathematics

Magna cum laude



Willard Livermore Gorton
Minnie Rose Gould
LeRoy Bethuel Greenfield
Francis Coram Oakes
Ralph Sidney Sherwin

George Francis Sundan
Frank Ward Piper

Bachelor of Arts in Mathematics
Bachelor of Arts in English
Bachelor of Arts in English
Bachelor of Arts in German
Bachelor of Science in Chemistry

cum laude

School of Pharmacy
Pharmaceutical Chemist
Pharmaceutical Chemist

It was ordered that
William Leamon Kendall should receive the Degree of Bachelor of Arts in Latin
as of this class upon completion of his work necessary to attain it, during
the summer.

The Regents proceeded to open bids for the erection of New Science Hall, as per
published notice.	 Such bids being as follows.
Thos O'Keefe & Co
Erection of Building including plumbing Heating & Wiring 36750.00
A 0 Campbell	 "	 "	 "	 " 37000.00
Johnson & Parker	 "	 "	 "	 " 37950.00
W H Johns	 "	 "	 "	 " 39650.00
Sinclair & Howe - Erecting Building including Wiring only 32500.00

Separate Bids on Heating
T O'Keefe & Co	 Oklahoma City 1385.00
A 0 Campbell 1386.00
Johnson & Parker 1300.00
Springfield Plumbing Co, Springfield Mo 1748.00
Oklahoma Iron Works Co. Guthrie 2145.00

Separate Bids on Plumbing
T O'Keefe & Co 253.00
A 0 Campbell 254.00
Johnson & Parker 300.00
Springfield Plumbing Co 343.00
Oklahoma Iron Works Co 307.00

Separate Bids on Wiring
T O'Keefe & Co 700.00
A 0 Campbell 800.00
Johnson & Parker 850.00
Sinclair & Howe 500.00
F W Gilmore 475.00

Bid on Heating & Plumbing Combined
A F Binns, Oklahoma City 1600.00
Certified checks were filed with bids as follows.
T. O'Keefe & Co 	 1100.00
A 0 Campbell	 1170.00
Johnson & Parker	 1200.00
Sinclair & Howe 	 973.



A F Binns	 48.00
Springfield Plumbg Co 	 50.00
Oklahoma Iron Works Co	 100.00
F W Gillman	 14.25
No certified check was filed with the bid of W H Johns.

Without taking action on any of the bids the Regents adjourned to meet
at the University office on June 5th 1903. at one PM.

/s/ D. L. Larsh
Secty
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