Norman Okla June 4-1903

The Regents met at the Office of the University at 10 AM pursuant to adjournment.

Present J L Wilkin

H B Gilstrap

D L Larsh Secty

R E Wood Absent Dr G W Sutton Pr

Hon T B Ferguson Governor

The minutes of meeting May 8th were read and approved.

The following bills were	audited, allowed, and warrants	authorized drawn
in payment		
D H Carr	Typewriting	.60¢
W H Austin	Work on grounds	3.45
Geo Austin	11	1.20
T M Trotter	11	1.05
J A Fox	Scavenger work	10.50
J B Barbour & Sons	Oils & supplies	139.25
A J Burkett	Work in office	. 75
Florence Monroe	"	14.10
Devon & Reynolds Co	Sketching Canvas	21.30
F Barteldes & Co	Grass Seed	17.78
D T Simpson	Work in Athletic Field	3.75
Inter Collegian Pub Co.	Books & Cuts	9.00
Library Bureau	Cards etc	7.00
Rand McNally & Co	Map	6.80
Evergreen Nurseries	Trees	14.37
W T Sommers	Work on Tennis Court	2.10
Clarence Reeds	Work on drives	2.80
Wm Goodbody	Envelops	16.20
1st Bap Church of Norman	Coal & use of church	50.00
R L Ewing	Work on Grounds	1.05
V L Parrington	Expenses on Catalog	13.60
C D Bunker	Cost of Snake Coll'n	4.50
R M Powell	Work on Grounds	4.00
0 Leslie	Mail Carrier	3.50
City of Norman	Water for Gym	8.30
R A Wooldridge	Tin Work	4.25
Chas Lambert	Work on Grounds	1.80
F B Lacey	tt .	.75
Barbour & Sons	Su p plies	15.25
L L Hutchinson	Work on Grounds	. 75
C A Long	Janitor	3.00
J J Burke PM	Stamps	43.00
Kingkade Book & Staty	Letter files	2.22
Norman Transcript	Envelops & Ptg	5 . 95
Jno Finney	Model Maker	75.00

Parcy Powers	Work on Grounds	1.05
Kirk Reynolds	11	32.10
G W Wilcox	11	1.65
Harvey Loomis	11	3.40
P R Davis	11	6.05
J E Mertes	tt .	1.80
Tom Ferguson	11	4.50
Norman Paine	11	4.20
Harry Colbert	"	3.00
Geo Long	11	.60
F A Cherry	11	2.15
C H Davis	11	1.50
J E Hallinen	Extra salary a/c Geom	81.25
Umpire	Advertising	5.00
C H Davis	Newsletter work	.50
F A Cherry	TT .	.70
W A Fuqua	11	7.02
Uni Press Ass'n	Reporting	32.50
W F & Co's Express	Exp chgs	14.55
Ashbrook ¢ Cooper	Frt chgs	14.96
J M Finney	Model Maker	75.00
Dorsay Ptg Co	Envelops etc	21.50
R D Swisher Mfg Co	Rubbr Stamps etc	1.75
Iler & Co	1 Brl alcohol	24.89
E M Yates	2 Rolls Wire Netting	7.80
S Hurd	Work on Grounds	59.70
State Capital Ptg Co	Pub Notices	9.00
M McGinley	Sundries	13.45

Upon motion duly carried the officers of the Board were authorized to draw warrant favor Postmaster at Norman for Postage on mailing out catalogues soon as correct amount is ascertained. Warrant for 50.00 each was ordered drawn in favor of Rev S D Dutcher and Hon O R Feagan for Baccalaureate sermon and annual address delivered by them respectively.

Upon recommendation of President D R Boyd and the University Faculty, the Regents by a unanimous vote confered degrees upon the persons constituting the Graduating Class of 1903, as follows.

Rosa Margane Burnett	Bachelor	of Arts in English
		Magna cum laude
Elizabeth Pearl Bell	Bachelor	of Arts in English
George Augustus Bucklin	Bachelor	of Arts in English
		cum laude
Helen Ober Drown	Bachelor	of Arts in English
		cum laude
Alba M Edwards	Bachelor	of Arts in English
		Magna cum laude
Newton Eddy Gorton	Bachelor	of Arts in Mathematics
		Magna cum laude

Willard Livermore Gorton	Bachelor of Arts in Mathematics
Minnie Rose Gould	Bachelor of Arts in English
LeRoy Bethuel Greenfield	Bachelor of Arts in English
Francis Coram Oakes	Bachelor of Arts in German
Ralph Sidney Sherwin	Bachelor of Science in Chemistry
	cum laude

School of Pharmacy

George Francis Sundan Pharmaceutical Chemist Frank Ward Piper Pharmaceutical Chemist

It was ordered that

Sinclair & Howe

William Leamon Kendall should receive the Degree of Bachelor of Arts in Latin as of this class upon completion of his work necessary to attain it, during the summer.

The Regents proceeded to open bids for the erection of New Science Hall, as per published notice. Such bids being as follows.

published notice. Such bids being as follows.						
Thos O'Keefe & Co						
Erection of Building inc	cluding pl	umbing F	leating (& Wiring	36750.00	
A O Campbell	11	17	11	11	37000.00	
Johnson & Parker	11	11	11	11	37950.00	
W H Johns	11	11	11	11	39650.00	
Sinclair & Howe - Erecti	ing Buildi	ing inclu	ding Wi	ring only	32500.00	
	Separat	e Bids o	n Heati	ng		
T O'Keefe & Co	<u>-</u>	0klahoma		O	1385.00	
A O Campbell		11	•		1386.00	
Johnson & Parker			1300.00			
Springfield Plumbing Co, Springfield Mo				1748.00		
Oklahoma Iron Works Co. Guthrie				2145.00		
Separate Bids on Plumbing						
T O'Keefe & Co	•				253.00	
A O Campbell					254.00	
Johnson & Parker					300.00	
Springfield Plumbing Co					343.00	
Oklahoma Iron Works Co					307.00	
	Separat	e Bids o	n Wirin	g		
T O'Keefe & Co	-				700.00	
A O Campbell					800.00	
Johnson & Parker					850.00	
Sinclair & Howe					500.00	
F W Gilmore					475.00	
	Bid on	Heating	& Plumb	ing Combined		
A F Binns, Oklahoma City		•		•	1600.00	
Certified checks were filed with bids as follows.						
T. O'Keefe & Co 1100.00						
A O Campbell		1170.00				
Johnson & Parker		1200.00				

973.

A F Binns	48.00
Springfield Plumbg Co	50.00
Oklahoma Iron Works Co	100.00
F W Gillman	14.25
No certified check was	filed with the bid of W H Johns.

Without taking action on any of the bids the Regents adjourned to meet at the University office on June 5th 1903, at one PM.

/s/ D. L. Larsh Secty